OP \$115.00 88329877

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM643706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DRCHRONO INC.		04/29/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC		
Street Address:	1717 Main Street, Suite 1100		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75201		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88329877	DRCHRONO
Serial Number:	88329880	DR CHRONO
Serial Number:	88415318	ONPATIENT
Serial Number:	88415317	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Ivincent@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie A. Martinez
Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephanie Martinez			
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Martinez/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2021		

Total Attachments: 6

source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=drchrono Reaffirmation of and Supplement to IP Security Agreement#page6.tif

REAFFIRMATION OF AND SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Reaffirmation of and Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement"), dated as of April 29, 2021, is intended to supplement that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2019, made by DRCHRONO INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") in favor of ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the Trademarks listed on Schedule B attached thereto on November 8, 2019 at Reel 6792 Frame 0715 and with respect to the Patents listed on Schedule C attached thereto on December 17, 2019 at Reel 051300 Frame 0544.

RECITALS

Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Amended Loan Agreement"), which amends and restates that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 6, 2019. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Amended Loan Agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the Amended Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in its personal property.

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantor agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of Grantor to Lender under the Amended Loan Agreement, hereby grants and pledges to Lender, for the benefit of Lender, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to the Intellectual Property of Grantor, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 1 of this Supplement, subject to the terms and conditions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Amended Loan Agreement. The undersigned Grantor further agrees that this Supplement may be attached to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and that the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 1 of this Supplement shall be and become a part of the Intellectual Property referred to in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and shall secure all Obligations of Grantor to Lender on the terms and conditions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Amended Loan Agreement.

Grantor hereby reaffirms, ratifies, and confirms the granting of Grantor's security interests and performance obligations under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and further acknowledges that each reference to the "Loan Agreement" contained in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be, and shall be deemed to be, a reference to the Amended Loan Agreement as defined herein. This Supplement shall be deemed to be a Loan Document for all purposes under the Amended Loan Agreement.

143391894 **TRADEM**

GRANTOR:

DRCHRONO INC., a Delaware corporation

Name:

Title:

REAFFIRMATION OF AND SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (DRCHRONG INC.)

Accepted and agreed as of the date first written above:

ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:_____

Name: Mark Campbell Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

Mark	Filing Date	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DRCHRONO	3/7/2019	88329877	5861911	9/17/2019
Chrono	3/7/2019	88329880	5867303	9/24/2019
ONPATIENT	5/3/2019	88415318	5903163	11/5/2019
	5/3/2019	88415317	5903162	11/5/2019

143391894

Patents

Title	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent/Pub. No.	Issue/Pub. Date
DYNAMIC FORMS	13/552,740	7/19/2012	20130041677	2/14/2013
DYNAMIC FORMS	14/855,725	9/16/2015	20160004835	1/7/2016
DYNAMIC FORMS	16/547979	8/22/2019	20190378608	
IDENTIFYING MISSING QUESTIONS BY CLUSTERING AND OUTLIER DETECTION	16/457794	6/28/2019	20200034366	
AUTOMATED DETECTION OF MEDICATION INTERACTIONS	16/457787	6/28/2019	20200035343	
NEURAL NETWORK ENCODERS AND DECODERS FOR CLAIM ADJUSTMENT	16/457778	6/28/2019	20200035342	
GENERATING CLINICAL FORMS	16/457803	6/28/2019	20200035335	
NEURAL NETWORK ENCODERS AND DECODERS FOR PHYSICIAN PRACTICE OPTIMIZATION	16/457769	6/28/2019	20200034707	
DYNAMIC FORMS	16/706549	12/6/2019	20200111554	

143391894

Copyrights

None.

143391894

RECORDED: 04/30/2021